
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0YT 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 20 November 2013. 
 

 
 
 

1 - 4 

3.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON 
SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC HEALTH   
 
To receive a report of the Director of Public Health, NHS Trafford. 
 

 
 
 

5 - 10 

4.  INSURANCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 2013/14   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 - 2016/17   
 
To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for Finance and the 
Director of Finance. 
 

 
 
 

To Follow 

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 - APPROACH / 
TIMETABLE   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Audit and Assurance. 
 

 
 
 

11 - 18 

Public Document Pack



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
   

 
7.  CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL   

 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

19 - 30 

8.  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

 
 

31 - 42 

9.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2013)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

 
 
 
 

43 - 78 

10.  AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2013   
 
To note a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 
 

79 - 90 

11.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

 
 

91 - 94 

12.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

13.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A (as amended) 
and specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item 
respectively. 
 
PART II 
 

 

14.  RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY: REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS   
 

  

 To consider a joint report of the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Director of Finance. 
 

 
Para. 7 

 

 
To Follow 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 11 February 2014 
   

 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Whetton (Chairman), Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, 
C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Ian Cockill, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 1387 
Email: ian.cockill@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 3 February 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors Mrs. L. Evans (Vice-Chairman), J. Baugh, C. Boyes, B Brotherton, 
P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance: 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Head of Partnerships and Performance (Ms. J. Stephenson), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Records and Information Systems Manager (Ms. P. Titterington), 
Transformation Programme Manager (Ms. S. Maynard), 
Principal Audit and Assurance Team Leader (Ms. H. Carnson), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite and Ms. H. Stevenson, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: RECORDS AND INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
 
The Records and Information Systems Manager submitted a report providing an 
update on the implementation of an Electronic Document and Records 
Management solution, one of the significant governance issues identified in the 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement for further development through 2013/14. 
 
Expanding on the report, further clarification was provided to Members of the 
Committee regarding the original specification for the solution, the programme’s 
budget, the digitalisation of historic and newly arising documentation, including an 
audit trail of changes and the estimated timescale for delivery of the project.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report and update be noted. 

 
24. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: LOCALITY PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Performance submitted a report providing an 
update on the development of Locality Partnerships, one of the significant 
governance issues identified in the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement for 
further development through 2013/14. 
 
The Committee welcomed the introduction of four Locality Boards to engage the 
community and advocated more communication with local elected members, 
including a formal reporting process to the Council. Members also recognised the 
importance of retaining Community Ambassadors long-term. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

2 

The Council’s External Auditor commented that the principals of Locality 
Partnerships and working in collaboration were encouraging and if successfully 
incorporated with the Council’s objectives, plans and strategies, could ultimately 
be viewed as good practice. 

 
RESOLVED: That the update and development work to date be noted. 

 
25. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Transformation Programme 
Manager outlining the key responsibilities of the Transformation Team and its 
funding arrangements. Members received details of the team’s outputs and 
outcomes from 2012/13, planned activity for 2013/14 and potential future 
challenges. 
 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and a further update on the 
Transformation Programme be submitted to the Committee in due course. 

 
26. UPDATE ON PAYROLL ISSUE RAISED IN THE 2012/13 EXTERNAL AUDIT 

FINDINGS REPORT  
 
The Director of Human Resources submitted a report providing an update on the 
Council’s response to the External Auditor’s recommendation in relation to payroll 
documentation, contained in the 2012/13 Audit Findings Report. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

27. THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL - YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2013  
 
The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter for the year ended 31 
March 2013, summarising the key findings arising from the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton.  
 
Mick Waite, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton reaffirmed a key message from 
the letter that whilst the Council has a good, disciplined and structured approach 
to managing its financial performance, there were still significant challenges ahead 
which would require further transformation to achieve savings while securing high 
quality services. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the key messages and audit 
conclusions, including the key areas for Council attention. 

 
28. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
Members received a report from Grant Thornton UK LLP on the progress at 
November 2013, in delivering its responsibilities as the Authority’s external auditor. 
 

Page 2



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

3 

The report also provided a summary of emerging national issues and 
developments relevant to the Council and included a number of challenge 
questions in respect of the emerging issues. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report and recognises that the 
risks associated with Business Rate collection, formerly the responsibility of 
the government, are now a real issue for the Council. 

 
29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report providing an update on the progress of the treasury management activities 
undertaken for the first half of 2013/14. 
 
The Committee noted that the Council’s current banking services contract, which 
was due to expire on 31 March 2014, had been extended by a further 12 months 
and the Director of Finance outlined plans for a joint bank tendering exercise with 
other Greater Manchester Councils. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management activities undertaken in the first 
half of 2013/14 be noted. 

 
30. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 

SEPTEMBER 2013)  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for the first six months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 18 November 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to September 2013, be noted. 

 
31. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2013  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report providing a summary of the 
work of Audit and Assurance during the period July to September 2013 and 
providing ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control 
environment. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

32. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at each of its meetings. Further to the report, the 
Committee was advised of an additional matter for the February 2014 meeting, 
regarding a risk based verification policy for Housing and Council Tax Benefits. 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
20 November 2013 

 

 

 

4 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 work programme, with the inclusion of the 
Benefits Risk Based Verification Policy, be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.19 p.m. 

Page 4



1 

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    11 February 2014 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Director of Public Health 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 – update on significant governance 
issue :  Public Health 

 
Summary 

 This brief report provides an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
outlining one of the significant governance issues identified for further development 
through 2013/14 i.e. Public Health. 

  
 It also includes a brief update on the Public Health governance arrangements, Public 
Health grant allocation 13/14, review of commissioned services, key updates and the 
Public Health outcomes framework.   

 

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report for information. 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Abdul Razzaq 
Extension:            1300 
 
Background Papers:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Annual Governance 2012/13 Statement – Significant Governance Issue : 
Public Health 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Detailed below is an extract from the 2012/13 Annual Governance Statement 
followed by a brief update on actual progress made to date in respect of one 
of the significant governance issues referred to in the Statement i.e. the 
ongoing development of governance arrangements in respect of Public Health 
following the transfer of responsibility to the Council.  
 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 Extract 
 
The following detail was included in sections 5.3 and 5.4 of Trafford Council’s 
2012/13 Annual Governance Statement : 
 
The Council is committed to achieving its objectives through good governance 
and continuous improvement. Going forward, the Council will continue to 
transform service delivery arrangements, to ensure the Council effectively 
delivers its objectives and manages its resources to meet the ongoing 
financial challenges being faced. 
 
Detailed below are significant governance issues and a summary of the 
actions planned to address these in 2013/14. 
 
2012/13 Issues and Action Planned 2013/14 

4. Public Health  

Responsibility for Public Health transferred to Trafford Council on 1 April 2013. 
The Council provides a lead on health and wellbeing priorities to improve local health 
outcomes. Plans focus on commissioning existing, new and innovative public health 
services, with a range of partners across public sector, private and voluntary sector 
partnerships. From 1 April 2013, the Council also has responsibility for ensuring areas 
such as emergency planning, immunisation and screening programmes, infection control, 
outbreaks and incidents are effectively co-ordinated to preserve and protect the lives of 
Trafford residents.  
   
Following on from work undertaken in 2012/13 to prepare for the transfer of responsibility 
to the Council, further action will be taken to ensure effective governance arrangements 
are in place to support the Council meeting its responsibilities effectively.  The Counc
[...]
he Public Health Outcomes Framework Healthy lives, healthy people: 
Improving outcomes and supporting transparency sets out a vision for public 
health, desired outcomes and the indicators that will help us understand how 
well public health is being improved and protected. 
 
The framework concentrates on two high-level outcomes to be achieved 
across the public health system, and groups further indicators into four 
‘domains’ that cover the full spectrum of public health. The outcomes reflect a 
focus not only on how long people live, but on how well they live at all stages 
of life. 
 

The Public Health Outcomes Framework Data Tool currently presents data for 

available indicators at England and upper tier local authority levels, collated by 

Public Health England. 
 
The tool available at http://www.phoutcomes.info/ allows local authorities to: 
 

• Compare your local authority against other authorities in the region 

• Benchmark your local authority against the England average 
 
Trafford performs well on a wide range of Public Health outcome measures 
and is involved in a Greater Manchester programme of sector led 
improvement reviews on the following key priorities in Round 2: 
 

• Vaccination coverage - Flu (Age 65+ and vulnerable people);              

• Suicide rate; 

• Hospital admissions caused by unintentional and deliberate injuries in 
children; 

• Breastfeeding (prevalence, initiation);                                                         

• Under 18 conceptions.  
 
 
 

Page 10



Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 – Approach / timetable 1

TRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCILTRAFFORD COUNCIL    

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    11 February 2014 
Report for:    Information / Approval  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 – Approach / Timetable 

 
Summary 

The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is  
necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in Regulation 4 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011.  This report sets out the action plan / 
timetable to ensure compliance with the production of an Annual Governance 
Statement for 2013/14. 
 
In facilitating the production of the Annual Governance Statement, the Audit 
and Assurance Service will use the guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in 
December 2012 as a reference point throughout the process. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Committee have a role in reviewing the robustness of 
the statement prior to sign off by the Chief Executive and Leader.  As has been 
the practice in previous years, the report proposes delegation of responsibility 
for this task to a smaller working group of the Committee. 
  

 
Recommendation 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to 
(a) Note the timetable / action plan;  
(b) Agree to delegate responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 
Annual Governance Statement to a working group made up of the 
Chairman, Vice Chairman and opposition spokesperson.  

 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

Background Papers:  
• Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief 

Executives (SOLACE) – “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government : Framework” (2012). 

• CIPFA / SOLACE – “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government : Guidance Note for English 
Authorities \ 2012 Edition 

• CIPFA Finance Advisory Network – The Annual Governance Statement Rough Guide for Practitioners.   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 – Approach / timetable 2

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 set out requirements related to the 

Council’s systems of internal control, and the annual review and reporting of 
those systems.  

 
1.2 The Regulations require Councils to have a sound sy
[...]
is figure may therefore reduce. 

• Local Flood - £(0.025)m. 

• Council Tax freeze - £(0.008)m.  

 

 

 

Page 78



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    11 February 2014  
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Report for the Period October to December 2013. 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is: 

• To provide a summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the 
period October to December 2013. 

• To provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its 
control environment. 

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 79



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2013 2

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 80



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2013 3

 
 
 
 
 

 
Audit and Assurance Service Report 

October to December 2013 
 
 
 
 

Date:                        

 

11 February 2014  

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 81



Audit and Assurance Monitoring Report – October to December 2013 4

1. Purpose of Report 

This report summarises the work of the Audit and Assurance Service between October and December 2013.  At the end of 
the year, these quarterly reports will be brought together in the Annual Internal Audit Report which will give the Audit and 
Assurance Service’s opinion on the overall effectiveness of the Council’s control environment during 2013/14. 
 

2. Planned Assurance Work 

Key elements of the 2013/14 Work Plan include: 

• Fundamental Financial Systems reviews. 

• Annual corporate governance review and completion of the Annual Governance Sta
[...]
106 Planning 

Agreements (T&R&EGP) / 

(Finance, T&R, Economic 

Growth and Prosperity)    

Low 

(RED) 

(1/10/13) 

 

 

Findings indicated a number of areas for improvement, particularly in relation to 

monitoring of income from Section 106 agreements.  The lack of dedicated officer 

resource in this area significantly contributed to the low level of assurance.  Since the 

review was initially undertaken, a dedicated officer has been appointed to the post of 

S106 and CIL Officer who has liaised with Audit to co-ordinate an agreed action 

plan, all recommendations having been accepted.  A follow up audit review will be 

undertaken in 2014/15.      

Debt Recovery (T&R) / 

(Finance) 

Medium/High 

(GREEN) 

(9/10/13) 

Overall, a good standard of control was found to be in place.  A recommendation was 

agreed to improve reporting arrangements across services with regular reports to be 

generated from the Debt Recovery system to be followed up by Finance Managers 

with each Corporate Directorate. 

Accounts Receivable 

(T&R) / (Finance) 

High 

(GREEN) 

(9/10/13) 

Overall, a very good standard of control was found to be in place.  All previous 

recommendations had been fully implemented. 

Budgetary Control (T&R) / 

(Finance) 

 

High 

(GREEN) 

(10/10/13) 

Effective standards of control continue to be in place and the High opinion level has 

been maintained. 

Housing and Council Tax 

Benefits (T&R) / (Finance) 

High 

(GREEN) 

(25/10/13) 

Effective standards of control continue to be in place and the High opinion level has 

been maintained. 

Information Governance 

(including Public Sector 

Network and NHS N3 

Network Connectivity) 

(T&R) / (Transformation 

and Resources) 

Low / Medium            

(AMBER) 

5/11/13 

The main element of the review was completed by Salford Audit Services on behalf 

of Trafford Audit and Assurance Service.  It is acknowledged that the Council is 

currently reviewing and improving its informati
[...]
rt to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    11 February 2014 
Report for:    Information 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2013/14 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report sets out the updated work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.     

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to note the 2013/14 work 
programme.  

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 91



Work Plan – Accounts & Audit Committee 2013/14                                                                                                                                                                February 2014 
       
                                                                                                                      

2

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Annual Governance 
Statement / Corporate 

Governance 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts 

27 June 2013 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2013/14 (including consideration of training and development) 
Training & Development – Draft accounts (provided outside committee) 
 

- 2012/13 Annual 
Internal Audit Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report  
 

 - Review 2012/13 draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Acco
[...]
tions taken in 2013/14 
in respect of 2012/13 
governance issues. 
(Public Health) 

- Risk-Based Verification  
Policy (Part 2 Item) 
 
 
 

- Treasury 
Management Strategy 
- Insurance update 
- Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report 
 

25 March 2014  

- 2014/15 Internal 
Audit Plan 
- Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 
Update : Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy 
 

- Audit Opinion Plan 
- Audit Update  
 

- Strategic Risk 
Register Monitoring 
Report 
 
 
 

- Consider improvement 
actions taken in 2013/14 
in respect of 2012/13 
governance issues. 

• Public Service 
Reform 

• Terms and 
Conditions 

 

- Anti Fraud & Corruption 
/ National Fraud Initiative 
update 
 

- Reserves Update 
- Revenue Budget 
Monitoring Report. 

 
 

P
age 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC HEALTH
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE
	7 CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL
	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2013)
	10 AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2013
	11 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
11 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Whetton (in the Chair). 
Councillors C. Boyes, B Brotherton, P. Myers and T. Ross. 
 
In attendance 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Public Health (Mr. A. Rassaq), 
Head of Revenues and Benefits (Ms. L. Shaw), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (Mr. M. Foster), 
Technical Finance Manager (Mr. G. Bentley), 
Democratic Services Officer (Mr. I. Cockill). 
 
Also in attendance: Mr. M. Waite, Grant Thornton UK LLP. 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. L. Evans and 
J. Baugh. 
 

33. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
34. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 - UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT 

GOVERNANCE ISSUE: PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
The Director of Public Health submitted a report providing an update on Public 
Health following the transfer of responsibility to the Council, which was one of the 
significant governance issues identified in the 2012/13 Annual Governance 
Statement for further development through 2013/14. The report included a brief 
update on the Public Health governance arrangements, the Public Health grant 
allocation for 2013/14, the review of commissioned services, key updates and the 
Public Health outcomes framework. 
 
The Director of Public Health responded to Members’ questions concerning the 
mandated Public Health services that the Council had been responsible for since 1 
April 2013 and advised how service targets were set and measured. The 
Committee also noted Trafford’s good performance on a wide range of Public 
Health outcome measures and was advised of its involvement in a Greater 
Manchester programme of sector led improvement reviews that focused on 
various key priorities. 
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager assured the Committee that the Audit and 
Assurance Service had contributed to work at an early stage as part of the Public 
Health transfer and will be incorporating this area into future audit plans. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and updates be noted. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

2 

35. INSURANCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 2013/14  
 
Further to Minute No. 6 of the meeting held on 27 June 2013, the Director of 
Finance submitted a report providing an update on insurance performance during 
2013/14. The report detailed performance in respect of highway claims and other 
major claims, the new Ministry of Justice Reforms and the implications on the 
Council and the current budget position. 
 
Members enquired about the current insurance contract that expired in 2014 and 
received information on the process for tendering the Council’s insurance portfolio. 
A hardening of the insurance market in the last 3 years was likely to see an 
increase in premium which had been reflected in the 2014/15 budget. 
 
Members also noted the position regarding high value claims which reflected a mix 
of both highway and other public liability cases that were provided for within the 
current insurance provision.    
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

36. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15 - 2016/17  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report presenting the expected treasury operations and the prudential indicators 
for the period 2014/15 – 2016/17. The report also detailed the risks facing local 
authorities in Treasury Management operations and the measures to minimize 
these risks. 
 
The Director of Finance advised the Committee of the recommended changes to 
Categories 2 and 3 of the Investment Criteria. The Director of Finance also 
reported a proposed £1 million reduction in borrowing in the Capital Programme 
and as a consequence outlined a number of amendments which would be made to 
the Treasury Management report before it was presented to the Council meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the changes notified by the Director of Finance 
at this meeting, the Council be recommended to approve: 

 
(a) the policy on debt strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17 as set  out in section 

3 of the report, with amendments; 
 

(b) the investment strategy for 2014/15 to 2016/17 as set out in section 5 of 
the report, with amendments; and 

 
(c) the Prudential Indicators and limits, including the Authorised Limit and 

Operational Boundary as required by Section 3(1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Investment Criteria as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, with 
amendments. 

 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

3 

37. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out a proposed 
action plan and timetable to ensure compliance with the statutory requirement to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the action plan and timetable to enable the production of the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2013/14 be noted. 
 
(2) That the responsibility for reviewing the robustness of the 2013/14 Annual 

Governance Statement be delegated to the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and 
Opposition Spokesperson. 

 
38. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR TRAFFORD COUNCIL  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report summarising 
its overall assessment of the Council’s management arrangements in respect of 
the certification process and highlighting a number of matters in relation to 
individual claims. The report also summarised the key messages from the review. 
 
Members discussed the qualification letters issued for the Teachers’ Pension 
Return and the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme and noted 
management’s action plan in response to the audit findings. 
  

RESOLVED: That the report and the agreed recommendations to address 
the key messages of the review be noted. 

 
39. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, submitted a report detailing its 
planned audit work for the year and its audit fee for 2012/13. The report also drew 
Member’s attention to a number of emerging national issues and developments 
and also suggested some key considerations for the Committee. 
 
Referring to financial resilience and the national report on the financial health of 
local government, the Committee recognised that Councils were reaching the 
‘tipping point’ and that the next 2-3 years were going to prove critical. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

40. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO 
NOVEMBER 2013)  
 
The Committee received, for information, a joint report of the Executive Member 
for Finance and Director of Finance detailing the outcomes of the monitoring of the 
Council’s revenue budget for the first nine months of the financial year which was 
presented to the Executive on 27 January 2014. 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

4 

Further to Minute No. 28 of the previous meeting held on 20 November 2013, 
Members noted that there was still no positive news regarding business rate 
appeals, the responsibility for which, including historic cases, had been transferred 
to local authorities (Section 8 of the report referred). As a result provision for the 
cost of settlement had been increased in the accounts. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revenue budget monitoring information for the period 
April to November 2013, be noted. 

 
41. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD OCTOBER TO 

DECEMBER 2013  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report summarising the work of 
Audit and Assurance during the period October to December 2013 and providing 
ongoing assurance to the Council on the adequacy of its control environment. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the irregular feedback from one of the client 
satisfaction surveys and welcomed improvements in relation to monitoring of 
income from Section 106 agreements. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

42. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2013/14  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report setting out the updated 
work plan for the Committee for the 2013/14 Municipal Year and outlining the 
areas to be considered at the remaining meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 work programme be noted. 
 

43. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  
 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item of business because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within Paragraphs 3 and 7 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
44. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY: REVENUES AND BENEFITS  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance submitted a joint 
report outlining the proposed changes to the verification of Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support claims by introducing a risk based verification scheme. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That a policy of requiring different levels of evidence in support of claims for 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support according to their risk be adopted, 
as set out in the report.  
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
11 February 2014 

 

 

 

5 

(2) That a new process for new online Housing Benefit and Council Tax Support 
applications be adopted so that a customer is required to tick an online 
declaration form rather than a signed paper version. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.39 p.m. 


